
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: SOKHI
It has been mentioned in the statement that thes cheme shall remain in force only upto 31st March 1979. Why? Secondly, why is it not possible to indicate the extent of higher production ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: As I have already said, the scheme has just ccme into force. That is why it is not possible to indicate to what extent extra production will be available. Regarding the period upto 1979, while the Finance Minister introduced the scheme in the budget speech, he made it quite clear. We would like to see how the scheme works. If it works well, it can be extended.

SHRI CHAPALENDU BHATTA-
CHARYYJA: Will the Goverrment re-examine the;mpo5tof excise duty' in those cases where the cost of collection exceeds the actual revenue income ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: It is a hypothetical question. Hew

can I answer it ?

Steps to Check Smuggling and Econo, mlc Offences

•153. SHRIMATITSAVITRISHYAM:
SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU:

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverrment are evolving a new scheme in consultation with the State Governments to prevent smuggling and other economic offences; and

(b) if so, the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). Although no new scheme as such has been evolved by the Government, arrangements have been made for consultation between senior officers of the Central and State Govert menu to coordinate the efforts o f the Central and State agencies to check 'mugglirg ard other ecorcmic

offences.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: Anti-smuggling operations is the responsibilityofthe Department of Revenue of the Government of India. We have clear guidelines under the provisions of the COFEPOSA Act. Both the Central and State Go verrments are the detaining authorities. Whenever any information is received, there is consultation between the various authorities like the Director of Revenue Intelligence, Director of Enforcement, customs intelligence, customs authorities, State Home Ministry and police officials and a joint decision is taken. So far as release is concerned, the-State Governments have no authority to release anybody mo mom, on their own part. We have issued guidelines and they have to act according to those guidelines.
We have received reports that in some-cases they have temporarily released some detenues on parole, for which the State Government* have jurisdiction, and they were wrong paroles. This has happened in two or three case* not mary. We have drawn the attention of the State Governments to this.
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MR SPEAKER: Have you got any permanent solution for prevention of smuggling?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEB: O.ily yesterday we have a long discussion on the Bill itself.

SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU: The problem of smuggling is so enormous that Government alone cannot tackle the problem. So, peoples’ co-operation is necessary.

Therefore, I would like to know from the hom Minister whether Government will consider forming committees of the public and giving certain powers and directions to these committees and enlisting their cooperation ?

SHRI PRANAB KUM \R MUKHER-
JEE: I Would Wjlcomj any suggestions of the non. M ̂ m ocr to c.cate strong public opinion against economic offences including smjjgling, but I do not think that the formation of any committee would help in any way.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKJIER-
I JEE: Some cases of involvement and con*
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nivance of the officers have corns to our notice and yesterday,waile replying to the debate, I pointed out that COFEPOSA has been applied not only to the smugglers but to some of the Government officers also, j We have taken action such as fpre-
mature retirement, suspension and dismis-
salin a number of cases, and I have given the figures in reply to various questions.

Payment of First Instalment of Impounded D.A.

+
*157. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:

SHRI M. KALYANASUN-
DARAM :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have paid the first instalm-nt of the impounded dearness allowance under t ie compulsory deposit schema to t*ie employees and workers ;

(b) if so, the amount paid so far ; and

(c) the total amount of impounded dearness allowance?

THE DEPUTY ^MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI-
MATI SUSHILA ROHATGI) : (a)
Repayment of the first instalment of additional dearness allowance deposited by employees and workers under the Additional Emoluments (Compulsory Deposit) Act, 1974 w.iich fell due on 6th July, 1976 has started.

(b) Till 6th August, 1976, an amount of Rs. 13-11 crores has been repaid.

(c) Till 6th August, 1976, the total additional dearness allowance deposits work out to Rs. 1047*34 cror-s.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : What is not said by the hon. Minister is more imporant than what is said by her.

At the time of tie enactment ̂itself a doubt was expressed here that the big companies might not deposit the amount collected from the workers. I would like
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